2. completion of the Placing; and

3. (if so required by the laws of Bermuda) the consent of the Bermuda Monetary Authority and all other consents
and approvals required under Bermuda law in respect of the Subscription and the transactions contemplated
under the Placing and Subscription Agreement.

None of the conditions stated above can be waived. If the conditions are not fulfilled on or before 8 February
2006 or such other date as may be agreed between the Company and the Vendor, the Subscription will lapse.

Completion of the Subscription
Completion of the Subscription will take place on the next business day after the date upon which the last of the
conditions is satisfied or such other date as the Vendor and the Company may agree, provided that completion
will not be later than 8 February 2006.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION
The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the Placing and the Subscription is summarised as
follows (Note 1):

Immediately after Immediately
completion of the after completion

At the date of the Placing but before of the Placing
this announcement the Subscription and the Subscription

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor and Mr. Ou and family (Note 2) 1,380,697,920 52.32 1,191,241,472 45.14 1,380,697,920 48.81

Public shareholders
Placees (Note 3) – – 189,456,448 7.18 189,456,448 6.70
Other shareholders 1,258,424,320 47.68 1,258,424,320 47.68 1,258,424,320 44.49

Total 2,639,122,240 100.00 2,639,122,240 100.00 2,828,578,688 100.00

Notes:

1. The table assumes no Shares are issued pursuant to the employee share option scheme of the Company between the date of this
announcement and completion of the Placing and the Subscription.

2. Immediately prior to the Placing, the Vendor held directly 1,374,222,000 Shares and Mr. Ou Yaping (the legal and beneficial owner of
the Vendor) had an indirect family interest in 6,475,920 Shares.

3. Some placees of the Placing Shares may be existing shareholders of the Company. Any existing holdings of placees are included under
“Other shareholders”.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE SUBSCRIPTION AND USE OF PROCEEDS